

SUPREME COURT OF ARIZONA

STATE OF ARIZONA ex rel.
Attorney General Mark Brnovich,

Plaintiff/Counter-Defendant/Appellant,

v.

MARICOPA COUNTY COMMUNITY
COLLEGE DISTRICT BOARD,

Defendant/Appellee,

ABEL BADILLO and BIBIANA VAZQUEZ,

Intervenor-Defendants/
Counter-Plaintiffs/Appellees.

Arizona Supreme Court
No. CV-17-0215-PR

Court of Appeals
Division One
No. 1 CA-CV 15-0498

Maricopa County
Superior Court
No. CV2013-009093

PETITION FOR REVIEW

Victor Viramontes (*pro hac vice*)
Mexican American Legal Defense
and Educational Fund
634 South Spring Street, 11th Floor
Los Angeles, California 90014
Telephone: (213) 629-2512

José de Jesús Rivera SBN 004604
Nathan J. Fidel SBN 025136
Miller, Pitt, Feldman
& McAnally, P.C.
2800 North Central Ave., Suite 840
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
Telephone: (602) 266-5557

Daniel R. Ortega, Jr., SBN 005015
ORTEGA LAW FIRM, P.C.
361 East Coronado Road
Phoenix, Arizona 85004-1525
Telephone: (602) 386-4455

Noel Fidel SBN 002468
Law Office of Noel Fidel
2800 N. Central Ave., Suite 840
Phoenix, AZ 85004
Telephone: (602) 264-4185

Attorneys for Intervenors/Defendants-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
INTRODUCTION.....	5
ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW.....	6
BACKGROUND	6
REASONS TO GRANT THIS PETITION.....	7
I. Out-of-State Tuition Makes Higher Education Prohibitively Expensive for Student-Intervenors and Other DACA Recipients.	8
II. Arizona Benefits from Student-Intervenors and DACA Recipients' Access to Education.....	11
REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS' FEES.....	13
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Aaron v. Clark</i> , 342 F. Supp. 898 (N.D. Ga. 1972)	8, 11
<i>Ariz. Dream Act Coal. v. Brewer</i> , 757 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2014)	11
<i>Barnes v. Zaccari</i> , 669 F.3d 1295 (11th Cir. 2012)	11
<i>Dixon v. Ala. State Bd. of Educ.</i> , 294 F.2d 150 (5th Cir. 1961)	11, 12
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	12
<i>Nyquist v. Maucelet</i> , 97 S. Ct. 2120 (1977)	13
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1981)	12
<i>Roosevelt Elem. Sch. Dist. No. 66 v. Bishop</i> , 179 Ariz. 233 (1994)	9
<i>Ruiz v. Robinson</i> , 892 F. Supp. 2d 1321 (S.D. Fla. 2012)	10, 12

Constitutional Provisions, Statutes, and Court Rules

8 U.S.C. § 1621	5
8 U.S.C. § 1623	5
Ariz. Const. art. 11, ¶ 6	8

Ariz. Const. art. 20, ¶ 7	8
A.R.S. § 12-348.....	13
A.R.S. § 15-1803(B).....	6
A.R.S. § 15-1825(A)	6
Arizona Rules of Civil Appellate Procedure 21	13

Other Authorities

2.3.1 Academic Load, Maricopa Community Colleges Administrative Regulations, <i>available at</i> https://chancellor.maricopa.edu/public-stewardship/governance/administrative-regulations/2-students/2.3-scholastic-standards/2.3.1-academic-load	9
2017-2018 Estimate Cost of Attendance, The University of Arizona, http://financialaid.arizona.edu/undergraduate/2017-2018-estimated-cost-attendance	9
Anne Ryman and Daniel Gonzalez, <i>Arizona Appeals Court Overturns Tuition for “Dreamers”</i> , AZ Central, June 20, 2017, http://www.azcentral.com/story/news/politics/arizona-education/2017/06/20/arizona-court-overturns-state-tuition-dreamers/412845001/	10
Maricopa Community College District Tuition and Fees Schedule Adopted FY2017-18, at 1, <i>available at</i> https://business.maricopa.edu/sites/default/files/Adopted%20FY17-18%20T%26F.pdf	9
Remarks by the President on Immigration, June 15, 2012, <i>available at</i> https://obamawhitehouse.archives.gov/the-press-office/2012/06/15/ ..	12
